## THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

## **BY-LAW**

## BY-LAW NUMBER 156-2019

## A By-law of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan to amend the Parking By-law 064-2019 with respect to parking prohibitions.

**WHEREAS** section 8(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, provides that the powers of a municipality shall be interpreted broadly as to confer broad authority on a municipality to (a) enable it to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate, and (b) enhance its ability to respond to municipal issues;

**AND WHEREAS** section 11(3) and 11(8) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, provide for lower-tier municipalities to pass by-laws respecting matters pertaining to highways, including parking and traffic on highways, and parking, except on highways;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan deems the regulation of parking necessary to ensure the safety of drivers and pedestrians, the effective flow of traffic, and the maintenance of community standards;

**NOW THEREFORE,** The Council of The Corporation of The City of Vaughan enacts this by-law to regulate parking of motor vehicles within the boundaries of the City of Vaughan, as follows:

1. Amend Schedule 1 – No Parking, Parking By-law 064-2019, as amended, to include the following parking prohibition in alphabetic order:

Highway	Side	From and To	Prohibited Time of Day
Pine Grove Road	East	From municipal 407 to 423 Pine Grove Road (from 105 metres to 126 metres east of Islington Avenue),	All hours Monday to Friday
		approximately 21 metres	

2. This By-law shall come into force and effect on the date enacted by Council.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2019.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Todd Coles, City Clerk

Authorized by Item No. 10 of Report No. 29 of the Committee of the Whole Adopted by Vaughan City Council on October 23, 2019.